
DECEMBER 6. 1990 


IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA 

IN RE: 	 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD 
DECEMBER 6. 1990 

PRESENT: 	 PRESIDENT LEWIS E. GUINN 
COMMISSIONER STEVEN A. GRIMM 
COMMISSIONER HOLMES R. SHAVER 

On this date, the County Commission signed invoices, purchase orders and 

correspondence. They also signed minutes from Monday, November 26, 1990, Thur 

day, 	November 29, 1990, and Monday, December 3, 1990. 

At 9:00 A.M., the County Commission met with Mary Rader. 

At 9:30 A.M., the County Commission met with Dick Rogers, who was taking 

the place of Michael Conner from the Governor's office concerning the P.A.D.D. 

Grant. Dick Rogers presented a Proclamation declaring the week of December 

9. 1990 	to be Drunk and Drugged Driver Awareness Week. The Commissioners 

approved this upon a motion made by Holmes R. Shaver, seconded by Steven A. 

Grimm, and made unanimous by Lewis E. Guinn. An Order was prepared. 

At 10:00 A.M., the County Commission met with Jeff Reed and Gene Knotts 

to sign Exonerations. 

At 10:40 A.M., the Commissioners, along with Jeff Reed went into Executive 

Session and adjourned at 11:15 A.M. 

On this date, the County Commission was in receipt of a copy of the writt 

response prepared by the Mid-Ohio Valley Regional Planning and Development 

Council to questions raised by the Governor's Office of Community and Indust

rial Development in regard to the Wood County Commissions Small Cities Block 

Grant application for the Walker/Kites Run Water Project. An Intergovernmental 

Agreement was previously executed in which the Mid-Ohio Valley Regional Council 

administers Small Cities Block Grants on behalf of the Wood County Commission. 

An Order was prepared regarding this matter. 

Having no scheduled appointments or further business to attend to, the 

County Commission adjourned at 12:00 noon. 



- 2 

Approved: 


COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNT 


~~~~~C~A~OfI!!.::=::::--___ 

Lewis E. Guinn, President 

/dht~
.~ r1mm, Omm1SS1.0ner 



13640
.0. 
13782 


13812 


13822 


13918 


13961 


14021 


14048 


14052 


14055 


14074 


14077 


14078 


14082 


14084 


14086 


14093


• 14095 


14096 


14097 


14099 


14100 


14103 


14104 


PURCHASE ORDERS SIGNED ON DECEMBER 6, 

Parkersburg Office Supply 

Broadwaters Motorcar 

Murray Sheet Metal 

Mahone Tire Service 

Miller Communications 

Gall's Inc. 

Miller Communications 

Lowe's Home Center 

Stephens Inc. 

Broadwaters Motorcar 

Lowe's Home Center 

J.R.'s 4 X 4 

Uncle Bob's 

Bobier Electronics 

Broadwaters Motorcar 

Broadwaters Motorcar 

Wharton Cadillac-Olds 

Broadwaters Motorcar 

Lowe's Home Center 

Phar-Mor 

Helicopter Minit-men, Inc. 

Fulton Inc. 

Broadwaters Motorcar 

Allan G. Twigg 

1990 

22.88 

152.00 

666.00 

109.36 

526.00 

287.63 

28.10 

129.19 

194.52 

52.00 

19.76 

125.00 

91.96 

96.00 

41.15 

95.40 

21.63 

74.55 

57.85 

26.73 


2471. 46 


5.10 

18.22 

250.00 


