DECEMBER 6, 1990

IN THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: MINUTES OF MEETING HELD

DECEMBER 6, 1990

PRESENT: PRESIDENT LEWIS E. GUINN

COMMISSIONER STEVEN A. GRIMM COMMISSIONER HOLMES R. SHAVER

On this date, the County Commission signed invoices, purchase orders and correspondence. They also signed minutes from Monday, November 26, 1990, Thursday, November 29, 1990, and Monday, December 3, 1990.

At 9:00 A.M., the County Commission met with Mary Rader.

At 9:30 A.M., the County Commission met with Dick Rogers, who was taking the place of Michael Conner from the Governor's office concerning the P.A.D.D. Grant. Dick Rogers presented a Proclamation declaring the week of December 9, 1990 to be Drunk and Drugged Driver Awareness Week. The Commissioners approved this upon a motion made by Holmes R. Shaver, seconded by Steven A. Grimm, and made unanimous by Lewis E. Guinn. An Order was prepared.

At 10:00 A.M., the County Commission met with Jeff Reed and Gene Knotts to sign Exonerations.

At 10:40 A.M., the Commissioners, along with Jeff Reed went into Executive Session and adjourned at 11:15 A.M.

On this date, the County Commission was in receipt of a copy of the written response prepared by the Mid-Ohio Valley Regional Planning and Development Council to questions raised by the Governor's Office of Community and Industrial Development in regard to the Wood County Commissions Small Cities Block Grant application for the Walker/Kites Run Water Project. An Intergovernmental Agreement was previously executed in which the Mid-Ohio Valley Regional Council administers Small Cities Block Grants on behalf of the Wood County Commission.

An Order was prepared regarding this matter.

Having no scheduled appointments or further business to attend to, the County Commission adjourned at 12:00 noon.

Approved:

COUNTY COMMISSION OF WOOD COUNT

Lewis E. Guinn, President

Steven A. Grimm, Commissioner

Holmes R. Shaver, Commissioner

## PURCHASE ORDERS SIGNED ON DECEMBER 6, 1990

ю.	13640	Parkersburg Office Supply	22.88
	13782	Broadwaters Motorcar	152.00
	13812	Murray Sheet Metal	666.00
	13822	Mahone Tire Service	109.36
	13918	Miller Communications	526.00
	13961	Gall's Inc.	287.63
	14021	Miller Communications	28.10
	14048	Lowe's Home Center	129.19
	14052	Stephens Inc.	194.52
	14055	Broadwaters Motorcar	52.00
	14074	Lowe's Home Center	19.76
	14077	J.R.'s 4 X 4	125.00
	14078	Uncle Bob's	91.96
	14082	Bobier Electronics	96.00
	14084	Broadwaters Motorcar	41.15
	14086	Broadwaters Motorcar	95.40
	14093	Wharton Cadillac-Olds	21.63
	14095	Broadwaters Motorcar	74.55
	14096	Lowe's Home Center	57.85
	14097	Phar-Mor	26.73
	14099	Helicopter Minit-men, Inc.	2471.46
	14100	Fulton Inc.	5.10
	14103	Broadwaters Motorcar	18.22
	14104	Allan G. Twigg	250.00